CHAPTER 223-H.F.No.1037

An act relating to interim claims against the state; appropriating money for the payment thereof.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. CLAIMS: APPROPRIATIONS. Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state.
- Subd. 2. Greentree Acceptance, Inc., 801 Nicollet Mall, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401, for loss of the balance owed them on a loan for the purchase of a mobile home when the department of public safety failed to list their name as a secured party when the department issued a new certificate of title showing the borrower as owner of the mobile home, and the borrower sold the mobile home to a third party, kept the proceeds and went bankrupt......\$4,000.00
- Subd. 3. David Konshok, 412 North Park Avenue, Park Rapids, Minnesota 56470, for medical expenses incurred by him when his plane crashed while serving as a volunteer fighting fires for the department of natural resources.....\$1,519.00
- Subd. 4. Ricky L. Grandsberry, P.O. Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for injuries suffered in an accident while working in the prison industries.....\$1,848.00
- Subd. 5. Wayne F. Brown, P.O. Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082, for injuries suffered in an accident while working in the prison industries.....\$2,453,33
- Sec. 2. VETERANS BONUS CLAIMS, Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the persons named in full and final payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War II, Korean conflict, and Vietnam service.
- Subd. 2. WORLD WAR II, Richard H. Janssen, 560 Simpson Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$270.00
 - Corbett W. Coil, 608 South Stevens, #207, Spokane, Washington 99204.....\$375.00
- William J. Sullivan, 911 Park Avenue South, Box 9, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404.....\$90.00
- Thomas C. Sweeney, c/o Mrs. John Sadowski, 534 Ninth Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075.....\$210.00
 - Thomas J. Hansen, 152 Lincoln, #9, Redwood City, California 94061.....\$270.00
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Subd. 3. KOREAN CONFLICT. Martin J. Fierro, 760 Edmund, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$127.50

Harold L. Fischer, P. O. Box 174, Good Thunder, Minnesota 56037,....\$60,00

Adrian L. Warren, 766 South Syndicate, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$37.50

Francis W. Benson, 108 West Old Mill Road, Corona, California 91720.....\$60.00

Blaine G. Austad, Lot #11, Edgewood Acres, Plainview, Minnesota 55964.....\$127.50

Bennie Boness, Box 722, Nett Lake, Minnesota 55772.....\$232.50

Subd. 4. VIETNAM. Gerald W. Kunz, 311 West Lombard, Davenport, Iowa 52806.....\$600.00

James A. Wiebusch, 1204 West Fourth Street, Red Wing, Minnesota 55066.....\$180,00

Keith J. Gilmore, 784 Edmund, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104.....\$600.00

George R. Shepard, Box 173, RD 1, Skillman, New Jersey 08558.....\$300.00

James L. Ross, 1632 West Naranja Avenue, Mesa, Arizona 85202.....\$540.00

Alvin R. Boyd, Jr., 2214 Fourth Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404.....\$600.00

Steven M. Hanson, 700 Irene Avenue, Willmar, Minnesota 56201.....\$600.00

Jerome C. Girling, 2134 East Fourth Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55119.....\$100.00

Timothy L. Nelson, Route 2, Isanti, Minnesota 55040.....\$105.00

Bradley J. Prozinski, 1225 - 14th, North, #105, St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301.....\$300.00

Larry J. Hager, 501 Mill Street, Columbia Heights, Minnesota 55421.....\$100.00

Russel A. Van Vickle, Route 2, Box 152, Embarrass, Minnesota 55732.....\$75.00

John R. Arens, RFD 1, Box 67, Arco, Minnesota 56113.....\$555.00

Morris N. Bindler, 1700-A Maplewood Drive, Columbia, South Carolina 29205.....\$300.00

Daniel C. Brausen, 11 Edge Drive, Circle Pines, Minnesota 55113......\$600.00

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Melvin J. Fischer, 2100 East Cliff Road, Burnsville, Minnesota 55337......\$600.00
- Robin J. Gondeck, 16474 Athol Avenue, Fontana, California 92335.....\$600.00
- Blaze E. Savage, 5741 West Fleming Road, Atwater, California 95301.....\$300.00
- Hal D. Meling, P. O. Box 94, Rose Creek, Minnesota 55970,.....\$240.00
- Lawrence F. Carpenter, R.R. I, Box 7C, Suisun, California 94585.....\$600.00
- James M. Scurrah, 223 Fairchild Circle, Offutt AFB, Nebraska 68113......\$585.00
- William R. Lindquist, 1727 West Second Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55806.....\$600.00
 - Oscar P. Krieg, 9101 Vancouver Drive, Sacramento, California 95826.....\$600.00
- James L. Radman, 1433 East Seventh Street, #106, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106.....\$165.00
 - Darrell J. Glomski, 818 West Fourth Street, Wabasha, Minnesota 55981.....\$300.00
 - Clare A. Keith, 619 Vine Street, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54701.....\$135.00
 - Donald L. McIvor, P. O. Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082.....\$600.00
- Dale J. Wawracz, 9108 Upton Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55431.....\$180.00
- Robert G. Hoffman, 3653 33rd Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406.....\$100.00
- Vernon J. Marlin, 2420 "B" Avenue, #9, National City, California 92050.....\$600.00
- Stephen J. Greenwood, 3641 Portland Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407.....\$105.00
 - Richard J. Purdes, 8201 Lad Parkway, Brooklyn Park, Minnesota 55443.....\$600.00
 - Ronald L. Schorn, 2456 Elkhart Lane, St. Paul, Minnesota 55119......\$300.00
 - Joseph A. Reich, Route 4, Aitkin, Minnesota 56431.....\$105.00
- Jimmy D. Hines, 3020 Emerson Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411.....\$300.00
- William A. Schoenke III, 14750 West Burnsville Parkway, Burnsville, Minnesota

 Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

55337.....\$100.00

Walter L. Freiberg, 104 Second Street, Madison, Minnesota 56256.....\$100.00

Albert W. Lidmark, 1012-1/2 East Seventh Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55805.....\$300.00

Gerald F. Koehler, 23 Third Street, Elk River, Minnesota 55330.....\$100.00

Martin E. Lyons, 3133 Hampshire Avenue South, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55426......\$600.00

Michael A. Nihart, 901 Second Avenue, N.E., Austin, Minnesota 55912......\$100.00

Robert L. Hince, PSC Box 1257, APO San Francisco, California 96328......\$600.00

David B. Eckholdt, 4440 Edmund Boulevard, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406.....\$100.00

Harold L. Paddock, 508 North High Street, Lake City, Minnesota 55041......\$100.00

Loren G. Coalwell, 311 Eighth Street, Devils Lake, North Dakota 58301......\$150.00

Bruce E. Harms, 5 North Sixth Street, Buffalo, Minnesota 55313.....\$100.00

Arthur A. Stangel, 502 Sixth Avenue, N.W., Grand Rapids, Minnesota 55744.....\$600.00

Randy G. Lahti, Box 322, New York Mills, Minnesota 56537......\$100.00

James B. Grabow, 10748 Seventh Street, N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434.....\$210.00

David W. Juntunen, 1290 N.E. Cheri Lane, #8, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55421.....\$100.00

Patrick J. Boffa, 45 Fern Court, Babbitt, Minnesota 55706.....\$600.00

Emma A. Larson - Beneficiary, Route 2, Hanska, Minnesota 56041.....\$1,000.00

Burton L. Smith, 717 Third Avenue, Mendota Heights, Minnesota 55118.....\$300.00

Jerome E. Kellerman, 3950 Mount Albertine Way, San Diego, California 92111.....\$300.00

John C. Olson, 923 Baxter Avenue, Superior, Wisconsin 54880.....\$300.00

David E. Asmus, 3 EMS PSC #1, Box 2931, APO San Francisco, California 96286......\$600.00

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Randy L. Baxter, 619 Fourth Street South, Breckenridge, Minnesota 56520.....\$285.00
- Roger G. Pederson, 1858 South Crescent Heights Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90035.....\$600.00
- Philip A. Justin, 25 Worden Avenue, North Kingstown, Rhode Island 02852.....\$300.00
 - Dennis G. Leary, Route 3, Paynesville, Minnesota 56352.....\$300.00
 - Gene E. Snowberg. 720 North Aurdal, Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537......\$300.00
- Francis J. Lamote. 1390 Rudy Lane, R.R. 2, Box 81D, Windom, Minnesota 56101.....\$300.00
 - Nancy L. Campbell, 564 Esther Lane, Woodbury, Minnesota 55119.....\$195.00
 - John S. Koshuba. 751 58th Avenue, N.E., Fridley, Minnesota 55432.....\$100.00
- William J. Schiebler, 4300 Linden Hills Boulevard, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55410.....\$600.00
- Keith M. Moldenhauer, 541 105th Lane, N.W., Coon Rapids, Minnesota 55433.....\$100.00
- Donald J. Phillips, 2409 Aldrich Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411.....\$100.00
 - Vincent C. Thellin, Route 2, Box 50, Big Lake, Minnesota 55309.....\$225.00
- Kathryn M. Capone, 1032 Cedarwood Drive, Woodbury, Minnesota 55119.....\$120.00
- James M. Kellner, 1204 Second Avenue East, International Falls, Minnesota 56649.....\$100.00
 - Richard M. Koskie, 12815 Linde Lane, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343.....\$100.00
 - Jerry D. Hinrichs, 3260 Rowena, Barberton, Ohio 44203.....\$300.00
- Sandra S. Heredia, 6502 37th Avenue North, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55427.....\$100.00
 - Daniel H. Stenquist, 508 Cartway Road, Champlin, Minnesota 55316.....\$600.00
 - Margaret A. Herron, 729 Roseneath, Jackson, Missouri 39203.....\$1,000.00
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Andrea L. Ciulla, 12196 North Mississippi Drive, Champlin, Minnesota 55316......\$100.00

Tom E. Johnson, 2082 Pleasant Hill Road, Marion, Ohio 43302.....\$300.00

Richard D. Monte, 945 Margaret Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106.....\$600.00

Royal Mittendorff, 8260 Westwood Hills Curve, St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55426......\$120.00

Ronald L. Brevig, 4045 Hodgson Road, #102, Shoreview, Minnesota 55112.....\$195.00

Ronald D. Gallmeier, 122 Monroe Street North, Prescott, Wisconsin . 54021.....\$300.00

Dennis E. Gagnon, Route 3, Box 140, Bagley, Minnesota 56621.....\$300.00

Roger A. Tucker, 416 North Hickory, #7, Escondido, California 92025......\$100.00

Dennis C. Platz, R.R. 2, Springfield, Minnesota 56087.....\$100.00

Ralph A. Wise, 311 South Oak, Lake City, Minnesota 55041.....\$100.00

Anthony A. Barnes, Hillcrest Park, c/o Pat Frank, Lot 23, Blue Earth, Minnesota 56013.....\$120.00

Claude D. Schultze, 26 Bradford Street, Hutchinson, Minnesota 55350.....\$600.00

William T. Theel, Route 2, Box 3998, Paynesville, Minnesota 56362.....\$600.00

Alvin R. Boyd, Jr., Box 395, Squaw Lake, Minnesota 56681.....\$600.00

Scott A. Miller, 608 East Maryland Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101......\$100.00

James Kingbird, Box 304, Redby, Minnesota 56670.....\$300.00

John T. Woodman, P. O. Box 13, Madison Lake, Minnesota 56001.....\$165.00

Charles W. Winger, P. O. Box 339, Drayton, North Dakota 58225.....\$600.00

Lloyd F. LaFave, Jr., 3956 - 17th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55407.....\$585.00

Kenneth R. Johnson, 8127 - 49th Avenue South, Seattle, Washington 98118.....\$300.00

Tony E. Oak, P. O. Box 251, Sandstone, Minnesota 55072.....\$135.00

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Gerald L. Phillips, 1519 Nunaka Drive, Anchorage, Alaska 99504.....\$600.00

Robert R. Kelm, Route 4, Box 40, Austin, Minnesota 55912.....\$210.00

Kenneth K. Hanson, 13245 Ardis Avenue, Downey, California 90242.....\$600.00

Edward O. Holman, 18210 East Mission, Greenacres, Washington 99016.....\$300.00

Patricia K. Hansen, 1406 Fifth Street North, #202, Fargo, North Dakota 58102......\$300.00

Gerald D. Waage, 710 North Main, Roseau, Minnesota 56751.....\$270.00

Gary F. Nowacki, P. O. Box 756, Alvarado, Minnesota 56710.....\$600.00

Richard L. Werner, c/o Leonard Pelland, Guardian, Route 7, Box 65, International Falls, Minnesota 56649.....\$600.00

Allen M. Jostock, 7710 Penn Avenue South, Richfield, Minnesota 55423.....\$300.00

Bennie R. Thompson, 1568 East Cottage Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55106.....\$300.00

Randall M. Cummings, 117 - 91st Lane, N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434.....\$100.00

Craig W. Bahr, Box 3265, St. Paul, Minnesota 55165.....\$270.00

Synneva T. Durre, 2938 - 142nd Lane, N.W., Anoka, Minnesota 55303.....\$120.00

Richard H. Kjenstad, 1727 - 207th Lane, N.E., Cedar, Minnesota 55011.....\$300.00

Gerald H. Johnson, 5301 North 45th Street, Tacoma, Washington 98407.....\$210.00

David J. Ridgeway, 3844 Minnehaha Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406.....\$600.00

James D. Hanson, 26437 Finley Avenue, Wyoming, Minnesota 55092......\$180.00

Robert A. Vickstrom, Box 243, Route 1, Bethel, Minnesota 55005.....\$100.00

Gregory D. Lewis, Route 4, Box 5B, Austin, Minnesota 55912......\$180.00

Richard J. McSorley, P. O. Box 64, Battle Lake, Minnesota 56515.....\$100.00

Randall L. Eggen, 1406 Ninth Street North, Fargo, North Dakota 58102.....\$100.00

John A. Rodrigue, 12120 - 238th Street North, Scandia, Minnesota 55073.....\$195.00

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Bruce W. Farmer. 16515 Temple Drive, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343.....\$300.00

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 224-H.F.No.1062

An act relating to local government; authorizing the purchase of annuity contracts for retiring Windom firefighters; legalizing proceedings precedent to the issuance of certain Heron Lake general obligation bonds and excluding them from the net debt computation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. WINDOM FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION; ANNUITY CONTRACTS. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06 or any other law, the Windom firefighters' relief association may utilize the amount of the accrued lump sum service pension otherwise payable to a retiring firefighter to purchase an annuity contract for a retiring member who qualifies for a service pension pursuant to section 69.06 and the articles and bylaws of the association.
- Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective in the city of Windom in Cottonwood County upon approval by the Windom city council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.
- Sec. 3. All actions and proceedings taken by the city of Heron Lake, in Jackson County, Minnesota, precedent to the issuance of general obligation bonds of the city in an amount not to exceed \$60,000, which bonds were authorized by the voters of the city at an election held on November 7, 1978 for the purpose of providing funds for the improvement of the Heron Lake Municipal Hospital, are legalized and validated, and the bonds when issued shall be valid and binding general obligations of the city, and shall not be included for the purpose of any computation of net debt of the city. This section is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAPTER 225-H.F.No.1101

An act relating to motor vehicles; providing for the issuance of handicapped license plates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 168.021, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 168.021, Subdivision I, is amended to

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout